Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	1
C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		
T d D' . Cd HOD.	11 ()11	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Dates:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
(1) Michael Chen(2) Steven Cai(3) David Sulkowski	Name: Ultra Electronics Measurement Systems, Inc. 777 Commerce Drive Fairfield, CT 06825	1505
Execution Date(s): (1) 11/9/05 (2) 11/9/05 (3) 11/9/05	11294	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Change of Name ☐ Executive Order 9424,	Confirmatory License	
4. Application of Patent Number: was executed by (1), (2), and (3) on November 9, 200	This document is being filed together with a new application that 5.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Docket No. 102691-200	Docket No.	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved $\underline{1}$	
Name: Gregory S. Rosenblatt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$\frac{\$40.00}{}\$	
Wiggin and Dana LLP One Century Tower	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
PO Box 1832 New Haven, CT 06508-1832	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account	
Telephone: (203) 498- <u>4566</u> Facsimile: (203) 782-2889 Email: grosenblatt	☐ Check Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)	
3. Payment Information	1	129
a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ Expiration Date _		11274621
b. Deposit Account Number 23-1665 Authorized User Name Gregory S.	Rosenblatt	00000085 231665
9. Signature: Gregory S. Rosenblatt Name of Person Signing Signature	1 Nov. lett Vovember 15, 2005 Date	1/22/2005 ECORPER 00000085
Total number of pages comprising Transmittal and As	ssignment: 3	95 EC
	g cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: s, Director of the USPTO, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	11/22/2009
	DATENT	3 5

PATENT
REEL: 017221 FRAME: 0937

Docket No. 102691-200 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael Chen, residing at 1540 New Haven Road, Naugatuck, CT 06770, Steven Cai, residing at 421 Pine Tree Drive, Orange, CT 06477 and David Sulkowski, residing at 263 State Street, Guilford, CT 06437, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HANDHELD CONTROLLER FOR VEHICLES, for which we:

- have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of even date herewith;
- have filed a provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States on November 17, 2004 under Serial No. 60/628,629; and

WHEREAS, Ultra Electronics Measurement Systems, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and located at 777 Commerce Drive, Fairfield, CT 06825 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Ultra Electronics Measurement Systems, Inc. its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries

REEL: 017221 FRAME: 0938

Docket No. 102692-200

foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to

issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to the said Ultra Electronics Measurement Systems,

Inc. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this

instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein

assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict

herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Ultra

Electronics Measurement Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any

facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all

lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths,

and generally do everything possible to aid the said Ultra Electronics Measurement Systems,

Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent

protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set

opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 1/-09-7005

11-09-01

RECORDED: 11/15/2005

\11783\11\547638.1

David Salkovski

REEL: 017221 FRAME: 0939